Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
slgnature(s] of the Liguidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
a

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

00576124

Name of Company

A Houghton & Co Limited

£1we
Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, SS1 2EG

Jarmie Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea, 581 2EG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly kele-enisummoned for 04 June 2014 pursuant
to secticn 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {(of which a copy Is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the—eame-was-dense—accordinghe/ no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly heid-eafsummoned for 04 June 2014

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the wanding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-eeme-was-dene-aceordirghyno quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at The Cld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

The winding up covers the penod from 16 Aprl 2010 (opeming of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resclutions passed) was as follows

The report of the hquidator dated 1Aprit 2014 and the following was put to the meeting

coepted nor regetpd, 151g

Software Supplted by Turnkey Computer Technology bimted Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

551 2EG
Ref AHOO1CVUALCBAT/DTC/LJT/OCF/Z )l l’ lllmmm ||
*A39S9POI
A07

11/06/2014 #257
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




A Houghton & Co Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 April 2010 To 4 June 2014

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
8,086 00 Cash at Bank 8,096 58
Sundry Refund 46 81
T 8,143 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 5,678 80
Office Holders Expenses 427 95
Pension Scheme Advice Fees 58700
VAT 4214
Storage Costs 1,346 40
Bank Charges 6110
- (8,143 39)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(68,148 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
— NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{8,200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
A NIL
{68,262.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
~—— Lloyd Biscoe

Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 1PS SQL Ver 502 04 June 2014 09 45




@ Begbies Traynor

A Houghton & Co Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 16 April 2010 to 4 June 2014

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, In whole or In part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Other relevant information

Conclusion

00O 0ODODO0OC OO @8 C

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses

XCviz102P




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning
“the Company” A Houghton & Co Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the hquidation” The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act

1986 on 16 Apnl 2010

“the liquidators”, ‘“we’, Lioyd Biscoe and Jamie Taylor, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The

“our” and “us” Qld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG
“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1S to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” ) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1} of the Act), and

(m In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s} None

Company registered number 00576124

Company registered office The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
551 2EG

Former trading address 630 Cranbrook Road, ifford, Essex, 1G6 1HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 16 Apnl 2010
Date of lquidators’ appointment 16 Apnl 2010

Changes In liquidator (if any) None




4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 16 Apnl 2010 to 4 June
2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash at Bank
The sum of £8,096 58 was recovered from the Company's bank account
Sundry Refund

A refund in the sum of £46 81 was received from Orange, n respect of the company's mobile telephone
contract

COSTS OF REALISATIONS

Pension Scheme Advice Fees

Subsequent to the Company being placed into iquidation, the hiquidators became aware of a penston scheme
operated in the Company's name The sum of £587 was paid to Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Ltd, an
independent firm of pension scheme advisors, in respect of their assistance in advising on and winding up the
Company's scheme

Irrecoverable VAT

There is VAT non recoverable of £42 14

Storage Costs

We can advise that the sum of £122 00 has been paid to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited for the storage of
the company's books and records Archive Facilties (Southend) Limited 1s associated to partners of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP and therefore classed as a Category 2 disbursement which requires approval from the
creditors of the company We can advise that approval was sought at the Section 98 meeting held on 16 April
2010 and obtained

Bank Charges

Dunng the hquidation period, the iquidation account(s) have incurred bank charges of £61 10

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Due to the lack of reahsable assets a dividend will not be declared to any class of creditor

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s professional fees for assisting the Company and tts directors in fuffiling the
statutory requirements for placing the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation was fixed at £7,500 plus VAT
and disbursements, of which £1,500 plus VAT has been pad to the company's accountants, for assistance
given with the preparation of the Statement of Affars These costs have been patd by the company's prior to
our appointment

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 88 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at




the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 16 Apnl 2010 to 31 April 2014 amount to £21,627 50 which represents 88 5
hours at an average rate of £244 38 per hour We have drawn the sum of £5,678 80 towards our fim's
outstanding fees and the balance has been written off as irrecoverable

The following further information in relation to our tme costs and disbursements s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 16 Apnl 2010 to 31 Apnl 2014
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred I1s attached at Appendix 3 We have drawn disbursements totalling
£427 95

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

(W R iy ]

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submussion to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be lad before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 4 June 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the meetings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the covering letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prefude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hiability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, If any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This is
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Subrmission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast




Should you require further explanation of any matters contained withun this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, in the first nstance, who will be pleased to assist

Lioyd Biscoe
Jont Liquidator

Dated 4 June 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 16 April 2010 to 4 June 2014




A Houghton & Co Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/04/2010 From 16/04/2010
of Affairs To 04/06/2014 To 04/06/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
8,086 00 Cash at Bank 8,096 58 8,096 58
Sundry Refund 46 81 46 81
8,143 39 8,143 39
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 5,678 80 5,678 80
Office Holders Expenses 427 95 427 95
Pension Scheme Advice Fees 587 00 587 00
VAT 42 14 42 14
Storage Costs 1,346 40 1,346 40
Bank Charges 6110 6110
(8,143 39) (8,143 39)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(68,148 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(8,200 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(68,262.00) (0.00) (0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 04 June 2014 09 43




@‘ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

|
a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements, ‘
|
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates, |
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred

\
d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the perod from 16 Apnl 2010 to 31 Apnl 2014




(spun ajnuu g 2 1) JNoY UE JO GL 0 O SHUN W pap.ooal
81 8wt 4ejs poddns joj apew afueyd B 1 3SED € U0 U] SUO 12 Juads 1 BW jO JUNoLWe
weoywbis B aieuym AUQ pesYIsSAC UB SE pPaIUeD S JNg sesed o) pabileyo jou si ‘sod
yim Gugeap to BuidAy se yons ‘syse) Japoys no Builies Joy yeis poddns Aq uads aun}

051 051 uoddng
05t 091 JoleRsiiupy Joiunp
08t it JOleqsiuLpy
0ZZ see JOIRNSILUDY JOIUSS
052 022 Bfeuep wesissy
0og GLE Jabeuvepy
05t cot JaBeuey Joiuag
SLE S6€ Jopang
S6E V/IN Z Jsuled
osy S6Y Bued
L40Z AB L0 ©1 800 AiNr 1O 1L10Z AB 10 wiosy HEIS JU SpEID)

{anoy Jad 3} ayeyt Jno-afiieyn
SMO)|C) SE BIE 80110 BaS-UC-puayinog ay) o} Buifidde
83)RS SL SUOHIPLIOD 1B%BW [220] INS 0) ABA INg 'ARUOHEL )5S 31 9SED B U0 om Aeul
1Y) Jels jo sapeiB snouea au; Ag pabieyo ssiel ay)  wuy jeuoneu e sisoudes) seiqfisg

O-3DYVHD HONAVYL S5IHD38

ASLOLELS o
Bukdoootoyd pue Buguid «
sjunese) pue suoydsia] «

asuadxe | Aiobales e j0 188t auy)
SOYSIES WIBY U} ISNEOAG PAUNLISISP 89 UBD 9SED au) 0} S0 asinald Ju} sieym
apew 9q Asw abeys e ybnouye ased auy 0) pabieyo ag lou (W pue SpesyisAc
|0ul0 jRisueb se peless 8q AjBuucu | ainkpuadxe Jo sway Suwmoloy sul (g)

1WA J0 13U aie pale)s saunby jiy  spw sad
dop 18 paiaacoal st afeepi pue jsad e pableyd sie suawasingsig 1V + 0053
10 83} paxy e je papiaoid aq 0] suonen|ea Aue Joy palaay aq |im abreyo smedss v
oy Jad poLF jo eled sefeuey pue Jnoy sad 6Z)3 jo 3B JsulRd B 1B §)500 dtul Jo
SUONESIED] JO 9,5 U0 paseq ale saflieys sayy Aueduloo peIEI00SSE Ue a:0jaisL)
s pue oid dnoso Joukest saigbag jo ued B §1 BuYNSUOD 19SSY ©1A Slesse
jo fesodsip Jopue suonenjea ayeuapun o} pebebue eg Aew Buninsuo j9ssy 919 o

18U ale paels samnby [y tayeasau Moy yoee so)unoy Jad 613
e pue ‘paanbas uossad sed moy Jad G133 18 sunoy Z jo abieyd wnuILiw B St aley;
‘sprooal pue syooq AL yoed Ajeaisiyd o) paanbal aie papwit (pUsUInos) sanyioed
NNy 3IBYA x0q Jad g7 73 12 pabreyo xoq pieogpieo jo uoisIAcld B Jad
dgg je pabieyd s) SpIoIal PUR SHOOQ JO UonDaNeD 10y abeaiy (Jouend sad xoq Jad
05 S3) ‘ecud pauonualwaloe aig Jey 1B pebieud aie saxX0q palpuny om] J9AC 'Xog
sad Jepenb Jad 113 18 pabileyd sexog paspLnH om] O} a0 'SEX0Y 2344} 0) dn oy
Jeyenb Jad opF j0 abieys Wy oxe Hodas sy Jo step auj je se Buikdde ssiei
ayi Auedwoo papeoosse ug ‘papwi {pusuyinog) semproed aayosy Aq pableyo
1 (asuadxo | Ai0Bajen e se siqesbleuoal JoU Uaum) Spiooal pue syooq jo abeimg .

{;eroidde 0] 1oalgns) ased auy) o) pabiey2 ag 0} e dnoso Joukes ), saigbag
Byl Ugm sanua Aq pepiacid SS0ISS O} S)Bja) Udiym amppuadxs jo swan Sumoyo)

(2002 picy | $ARORID) SomA F DURENIT U RIODIH] G100 AJUONSEL] | LORLSUNuAR] — (4 dIS} 6 Sifoid Aeassa j0 wusias
WY | BRSO T EOMAL 9 PEUT U KADNOU SO0 ASUIAIIEL 1O ORI - {8 JIS) § BoRItid ASudwirti) Jo et aS |

syj swewesngsip g Anhale) se pajean aq pinoys assy) 1Saialul UB SBY J)BIosse
Aue Jo ULy Sy JO JSPIOY B0 AUl YHyM ul Saiued apisine 0} apeil ale sjuswied asauym
1y} ssreoput souepinb sonoeid 155 ‘arcqe 0) peuaia) saL0BaIED 7 BUl O} UCIPPE ut
~ (pauinbad ferosdde) siuawasingsip z Ai0bajen se pajeas; 8q pINOYUS YHUM SESUBDXT a

‘g Jed asuad G jo 18 9y} 1e pabieyo si abeajiw 5D o

1soo Je pabieyo s afiesn wool Bugssw jewspq Bunasw
sa¢ (0613 UopuoT) 0013 4O aes aut e patiieyd s pue s30Mj0 awes Aq pabieyo ag
Aetu sio)pasa jo sbunasw Aopnjels jo asodind ay) Joj abesn wool Bunasaw [EwWaY| o

{ercudde 0y 139igns) aseo ey o) pabieyo 2. ainypuadxe Jo swa) Buwmopoy sul (v)

UoREINDIES JO NOLISW J|GRUDSESDI B U0 PasSEq ale
UORM PUB 1500 Dajeso||e JO PAleYs 1O JUSLIBIS UB SPNDU UDIYM SSED 3U) UD PaLNdut
Apanp amypuadxe EluapOUW JO SWal - (pausnbas BACddR) sasuadxe gz fobale) «

pasunout axe As\ Se esed auyy oy pabieyo ale swal yons
Iy 20i0aw s anddns feuwaixe Juapuadapul ue 0] sigeie)et AlENSh aseD ay) 0] paleja:
Apanp 1 ey aunppuadxe Jyweds - (pasnbar Jou jeacidde) saesusdxe | Lobare) o

saiobajeo peoiq om o sasuadxa salyisser souepnb aonoesd 1seg
§31VIST INIATOSNI 30 NOLLVE1SININGY JAL 30 1034534 NI ST6N3dX3 SH3010H 301330

MD[Bq PIRIAD $F UJIUM SLIT JBL JB 8010} U aIB! AURnoY $,1eNPIAIDUIL
Byl 1B PAPIODDI SI AW SUL SSED AU 0] Ul HBLY BVCHE O} LAPIOY 3240 Byl Yim
Buoie ased ayi uo Bunpom Ye1s smofe yoium walsAs Buipuodal awn e sopessdo wiy ay)

Mojaq Jeadde asal)) pue Japioy aomo atl

Aq pafoidus 242 JEU) JBIS JO SIBAS} SNOUBA 85 313y |9aa) ajeudoidde ay) Je 1no pailes
Buraq stOU0M J2U} SBISUI PUB JSED oyl Jo sioadse xapdwos a:10uw auy Upm [ESp G Jaypuily
sMOj||2 11 SE Jap|oy asyo ay) sisisse uonebaep yong ye1s jo siequsiu o] syse) ajebajep
(1M BUS/OH 21RiSe Ayl Jo uonensIIupeE 3U) Joj AJjqisucdsa: JRISAC SBY JBP|OY 5040 ay)
SHIViST INIA OGN 40 NOILVELSININGY 3H1. J0 1934594 Nl 5334 S,H3010H 39130

pajemnajen ale sabireyd asoul Moy Jo uoneuedxa ue yim Jayabo) ‘uonessunuia;
s Jopiou 20140 8y} Suiacidde 1oy diqisucdsa 218 oYM ASOY] 0} PISORSID 29 pinoys safiieys
yons ey sauinhai Nwo:m_u_:m aonoesd Jsag  }S2UBlN LB Sey S1Brosse AuB JO uLg s
10 Jap|0Yy 3010 8Y) Yoiym W saied episine o} spew aq 0} ale sjudwded aseym os|e pue
uny ay) Aq paplacsd sappoe; JO 1S00 AUl JAOIS 0] SJUBWRSINGSIP Jo $asuadxa jo Aem Aq
2breyo alesedas e ayew 0} Jybnos s1 feacsdde soppald alaym saydde olou S| ‘uoyippe u|

uonersunwel Buiaoidde Joy ajqisuodsal

BJB OUM SSOU} 0] PBSOOSIP 29 PINOUS LORBUWLOUL YoNs Jey) sainbal ,wo:musm ooeid
1S9 SISEq }SO3 S} B U PAJROUNLUDS 5Q O} 12P{0Y S0I0 S} J0j uolNjosas & jo Buissed
au Bumol|o) s99; s tapjoy adyo auy Burpieba) sioppas 0) papiacid 8g €} I UOHEULICIU
sayury a1aum sandde osie | ased ayy ynm Gugeap w uads Apadosd awi aug jo siseq
8L} UO UCIBIBUNWISE MEID O] [escidde 10YPaID SHEOS PUB BIBISD JUDAMOSUI UB JO Japioy
aoigo ue se Buioe $1 Wiy sy Ul Jsuoypeld A2UaA0sUE DBSUSDI B saym sandde sjou sy
NGILONAOHLIN|

AJMOd ONIDHVYHD HONAVYL 5319938




000 3 SjEP O] WMRIP £03) M0 L]
Tn e iSestL 00 Z81 £L15L 00 5E2 19588 vE S0¥ 3 9E Apnoy By
05 £Z9'1E [+ RR 81 ot b 00 208y 0S°0rs 05268 2 05oe8 8 3 opesf jme Ag 1200 GWp |e10]
S 58 L0 SZE L2 14 S :4%4 speall yins Ay IN0Y Jero)

wonedinr]

STe9l 05 0i8 oy St S0 8o el

10642 00 6£8°2 016 44 ¢ g0 340
sBujeowy| =auppew oD

VIYUILIOD SIRPGID

04 151 00 Lve s 0604 S0 ¥0 SO
pasnoag ©10}|pMD
Gupeit Bupesy

sasse Ayed pIyLOIL JO UOURI9Y
00 5EE goest op o (2] £6{2% 1035R PUB SSTUISNG ‘Apedong fosse
91 £92 0D 568 oL o9 o o¥ uopAAIeD 1G] o uoes) eIy
8L 922 00 6Z¥ € oezL 52 e [}:] suonediseaun pue ygao| suopeBpsaau)

[A 4104 058er Z og'0L S9 43 0t £z si{Bye J0 Jutweers pue Buniodas Loerg
99 r5Z 05'920°2 0922 Lo 14 zZtL 51 5 e Supreq pue uogensuwpy| —
00 §6€ 0G ZES 17} 50 [ Gupueyd oses pue uauguiodty | vopensSTTIPY|
An .m.uu_m“&a Y F1500 Buny S)NOH |EIG), woddng (LU Py vy sug | JBu issy JBuyt BN S Jopen] Joupeg PO yeig




t abey

G6'LZY TVLOL ANVYO
- - - 00 62 - - 00 621 - - 0L vve G8 6¢
00 8¢ 00 624 0l ¥¥C G8 62
5]509) yoress | sesuadxy |buisipaapy | wooy [sasuadxy xed =1
goueinsu) | dnjes | Jleamg | puog 0D Apung | Aomels | Bunespy | |1eaeiy  |Adosoloydi obeisod
JouAes) saiqbag
AYYINWNS

SIN3N3SYNESIa




XCVL2106P

IN THE MATTER OF A HOUGHTON & CO LIMITED (In Voluntary Liquidation}

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant o Section 106 of the Insalvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the joint hquidators,
will be held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG on
4 June 2014 at 10 00 am and 10 15 a m respectively, for the purpose of recerving an account of
the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote i1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
nstead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form If
you have not already lodged one) to the joint hquidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
(Centraly LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG no later
than 12 noon on the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the
meeting Please note that the joint iquidators and their staff will not accept receipt of completed
proxy forms by email Submussion of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid
and the vote not cast

Dated 01 April 2014

Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Liguidator




Rule 8.1

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please insert full name and
address for communication

Please nsert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the “charrman of the
meeting” (see note below) if
you wash to prowide for
alternative proxy-holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropnate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room 1s
required please use other
side of thus form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/fmember has not
signed in person

CVL 2107P

Insolvency Act 1986 FormB85
Proxy (Members' or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

A Houghton & Co Ltd (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Name of creditor /f member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 4 June 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder I1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for
which no specrfic instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
1 THAT the joint hquidators' final repert and account of receipts and payments be approved
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

2 THAT the Joint hquidators be granted therr release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

3 THAT the books and records of the company may be destroyed 12 months after the

dissolution of the company
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditorimember or other authority for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the charman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the
Company or the current liquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




